UNIVERSITY TEKNOLOGI MARA

FLOOD SOLUTION : VIRTUAL
REALITY SERIOUS GAME OF
FLOOD RISK MITIGATION
AWARENESS (IMMERSIVE)

NUR EISYAH FARIHAH BINTI MOHD DALI

2020850008

COLLEGE OF COMPUTING,
INFORMATICS & MATHEMATICS

AUGUST 2023



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I am writing this acknowledgement to express my sincere gratitude and appreciation
for the support and assistance | received throughout this my degree and this project.

First and foremost, | would like to extend my heartfelt thank you to my supervisor,
Madam Nurazian Binti Mior Dahalan, for her invaluable guidance, encouragement,
and continuous support.

I am also deeply grateful to Nor Intan Shafini Nasaruddin, my examiner, for her
valuable feedback, constructive criticism, and helpful suggestions that have
significantly contributed to the improvement and refinement of my project.

I am thankful to my family, especially my mother, Nur Aminah Binti Satar and my
father, Mohd Dali Bin Rosli for their unwavering encouragement, love, financial,
and understanding during this journey. Their support has been a constant source of
motivation, and | am grateful for their believe in me. Without them, I wouldn’t be
able to do this project that | am very passionate about and make this project a reality.

Additionally, | would like to express my appreciation to the tester who willingly
shared their time and insights, contributing to the success of this research.

Finally, I want to recognize all the friends, Amielia, Zara, Aisyah, Ira, Taufeeq,
Mira and well-wishers who stood by me and offered their encouragement during
challenging times. They are those people that always beside me, pushing me and
guide me throughout this degree and whole development of this project.

This project would not have been possible without the collective effort,
encouragement, and support of all those mentioned above. | am truly blessed and
honored to have such amazing people in my life.

Once again, thank you from the bottom of my heart for being a part of this journey
and for making it a fulfilling and rewarding experience.



ABSTRACT

This project aims to design an immersive virtual reality game tailored for Malaysian
adolescents and young adults, with a focus on flood risk mitigation awareness. The
primary objective is to enhance flood preparedness and minimize consequences in
Malaysia. By targeting this demographic, the project aims to instil proactive
mindsets and provide crucial pre, during, and post-flood risk management skills.
The chosen methodology, the Game Development Life Cycle (GDLC), drives a
comprehensive and iterative game creation process. This methodology ensures the
seamless integration of flood risk training components, enabling players to navigate
through various stages of a flood event. To assess the game's effectiveness and user
satisfaction, the Game Experience Questionnaire (GEQ) was employed. Preliminary
results indicate positive feedback from testers, validating the potential impact of the
game. However, certain limitations are acknowledged, including a constrained
sample size, inadequate consideration of variables, and reports of motion sickness
among users, necessitating further investigation. Future research directions
encompass a more extensive and diverse participant pool, addressing motion
sickness concerns through enhanced VR design and user comfort strategies. The
proposal to introduce player-driven content holds promise for increased engagement
and relevance. Ultimately, this project holds the potential to empower Malaysian
youth by fostering flood risk awareness and proactive risk management behaviours.
By merging technological innovation with social responsibility, the project
underscores the transformative power of virtual reality as an educational tool. As the
project advances, its broader implications for effective disaster preparedness and
education come to the forefront.



TABLES OF CONTENTS

CONTENT PAGE

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL i

STUDENT DECLARATION I

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT i
ABSTRACT iv
TABLES OF CONTENTS Y
LIST OF FIGURES IX
LIST OF TABLES Xiv
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS XV
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 Background of Study 1
1.2 Problem Statement 3
1.3 Project Objectives 4
1.4 Project Scope 4
1.5 Significance of the Project 5
1.6 Chapter Summary 5
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW 7
2.1 Overview of flood 8

2.2 Flood Damages in Malaysia 8



2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

2.2.1 Flood Mitigation in Malaysia
2.2.2  Natural Disaster in Education
2.2.3 Current Efforts
Edutainment
2.3.1 Serious Game
2.3.2 Virtual Reality
Related Work
241 On Market
2.4.2 Research Product
Feature Analysis on related work
2.5.1 Discussion
Game Engine
2.6.1 Unity
2.6.2 Unreal
2.6.3 Discussion on Game Engine
Programming Language
2.7.1 C#

2.7.2 C++

2.7.3 Discussion on Programming Languages

Technique / Complexity
2.8.1 Storytelling
2.8.2 Locomotion
2.8.3 Path findings

Chapter Summary

9
12
Error! Bookmark not defined.
13
14
16
22
22
24
27
28
29
29
31
32
32
32
33
33
34
34
34
36

38



	FLOOD SOLUTION : VIRTUAL REALITY SERIOUS GAME OF FLOOD RISK MITIGATION AWARENESS (IMMERSIVE)
	SUPERVISOR APPROVAL
	STUDENT DECLARATIONI
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	ABSTRACT
	TABLES OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Project Objectives
	1.4 Project Scope
	1.5 Significance of the Project
	1.6 Chapter Summary

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Overview of flood
	2.2 Flood Damages in Malaysia
	2.2.1 Flood Mitigation in Malaysia
	2.2.2 Natural Disaster in Education
	2.2.3 NADMA Efforts on Spreading Awareness

	2.3 Edutainment
	2.3.1 Serious Game
	2.3.2 Virtual Reality

	2.4 Related Work
	2.4.1 On Market
	2.4.2 Research Product

	2.5 Feature Analysis on related work
	2.6 Game Engine
	2.6.1 Unity
	2.6.2 Unreal

	2.7 Programming Language
	2.7.1 C#
	2.7.2 C++
	2.7.3 Comparison on Programming Languages


	2.8 Technique / Complexity
	2.8.1 Storytelling
	2.8.2 Locomotion
	2.8.3 Path findings

	2.9 Chapter Summary

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Game Development Life Cycle
	3.2 Initialization
	3.3 Pre-Production
	3.4 Production
	3.5 Testing
	3.6 Beta
	3.7 Project Timeline
	3.8 Chapter Summary

	CHAPTER 4 PRE-PRODUCTION AND PRODUCTION
	4.1 Pre-production
	4.1.1 Use Case Diagram
	4.1.2 Software and hardware requirements
	4.1.3 Technique and Algorithm
	4.1.4 Game Interface Diagram Planning
	4.1.5 Assets and Game Environment Creation
	4.1.6 Flowchart

	4.2 Production
	4.2.1 Game Prototype

	4.3 Chapter Summary

	CHAPTER 5 TESTING, BETA AND RESULTS
	5.1 Testing
	5.2 Beta
	5.3 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 6 LIMITATION AND FUTURE IMPROVEMENT
	6.1 Overalls
	6.2 Limitation
	6.3 Future Improvement
	6.4 Summary


	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



