UNIVERSITY TEKNOLOGI MARA

FLOOD SOLUTION : VIRTUAL REALITY SERIOUS GAME OF FLOOD RISK MITIGATION AWARENESS (IMMERSIVE)

NUR EISYAH FARIHAH BINTI MOHD DALI

2020850008

COLLEGE OF COMPUTING, INFORMATICS & MATHEMATICS

AUGUST 2023

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I am writing this acknowledgement to express my sincere gratitude and appreciation for the support and assistance I received throughout this my degree and this project.

First and foremost, I would like to extend my heartfelt thank you to my supervisor, Madam Nurazian Binti Mior Dahalan, for her invaluable guidance, encouragement, and continuous support.

I am also deeply grateful to Nor Intan Shafini Nasaruddin, my examiner, for her valuable feedback, constructive criticism, and helpful suggestions that have significantly contributed to the improvement and refinement of my project.

I am thankful to my family, especially my mother, Nur Aminah Binti Satar and my father, Mohd Dali Bin Rosli for their unwavering encouragement, love, financial, and understanding during this journey. Their support has been a constant source of motivation, and I am grateful for their believe in me. Without them, I wouldn't be able to do this project that I am very passionate about and make this project a reality.

Additionally, I would like to express my appreciation to the tester who willingly shared their time and insights, contributing to the success of this research.

Finally, I want to recognize all the friends, Amielia, Zara, Aisyah, Ira, Taufeeq, Mira and well-wishers who stood by me and offered their encouragement during challenging times. They are those people that always beside me, pushing me and guide me throughout this degree and whole development of this project.

This project would not have been possible without the collective effort, encouragement, and support of all those mentioned above. I am truly blessed and honored to have such amazing people in my life.

Once again, thank you from the bottom of my heart for being a part of this journey and for making it a fulfilling and rewarding experience.

ABSTRACT

This project aims to design an immersive virtual reality game tailored for Malaysian adolescents and young adults, with a focus on flood risk mitigation awareness. The primary objective is to enhance flood preparedness and minimize consequences in Malaysia. By targeting this demographic, the project aims to instil proactive mindsets and provide crucial pre, during, and post-flood risk management skills. The chosen methodology, the Game Development Life Cycle (GDLC), drives a comprehensive and iterative game creation process. This methodology ensures the seamless integration of flood risk training components, enabling players to navigate through various stages of a flood event. To assess the game's effectiveness and user satisfaction, the Game Experience Questionnaire (GEQ) was employed. Preliminary results indicate positive feedback from testers, validating the potential impact of the game. However, certain limitations are acknowledged, including a constrained sample size, inadequate consideration of variables, and reports of motion sickness among users, necessitating further investigation. Future research directions encompass a more extensive and diverse participant pool, addressing motion sickness concerns through enhanced VR design and user comfort strategies. The proposal to introduce player-driven content holds promise for increased engagement and relevance. Ultimately, this project holds the potential to empower Malaysian youth by fostering flood risk awareness and proactive risk management behaviours. By merging technological innovation with social responsibility, the project underscores the transformative power of virtual reality as an educational tool. As the project advances, its broader implications for effective disaster preparedness and education come to the forefront.

TABLES OF CONTENTS

CO	PAGE	
SUF	PERVISOR APPROVAL	i
STU	ii	
AC	KNOWLEDGEMENT	iii
ABS	STRACT	iv
TAI	BLES OF CONTENTS	v
LIS	ix	
LIS	xiv	
LIS	T OF ABBREVIATIONS	XV
CH	APTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Background of Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	3
1.3	Project Objectives	4
1.4	Project Scope	4
1.5	Significance of the Project	5
1.6	Chapter Summary	5
CH	APTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	7
2.1	Overview of flood	8
2.2	Flood Damages in Malaysia	8

		2.2.1	Flood Mitigation in Malaysia	9
		2.2.2	Natural Disaster in Education	12
		2.2.3	Current Efforts	Error! Bookmark not defined.
	2.3	Edutain	ment	13
		2.3.1	Serious Game	14
		2.3.2	Virtual Reality	16
	2.4	Related	Work	22
		2.4.1	On Market	22
		2.4.2	Research Product	24
	2.5	Feature	Analysis on related work	27
		2.5.1	Discussion	28
2.6 Game Engine		29		
		2.6.1	Unity	29
		2.6.2	Unreal	31
		2.6.3	Discussion on Game Engine	32
2.7 Programming Language		32		
		2.7.1	C#	32
		2.7.2	C++	33
		2.7.3	Discussion on Programming Languages	33
2.8		Techniq	ue / Complexity	34
		2.8.1	Storytelling	34
		2.8.2	Locomotion	34
		2.8.3	Path findings	36
	2.9	Chapter	Summary	38